
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio) 
 

Andrew Dutton Parish 
Bob Hall 
Martin Humphery 
Vivienne Littlechild 
John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright  
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/3VGkRQhmW9M  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/3VGkRQhmW9M


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 2019. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. MID-YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2020/21 
 

 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21 October 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Guildhall 
on Monday, 21 October 2019 at 1.45 pm 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman) 
Stephen Ainger (Chair, Downshire Hill 
Residents Association) 
 

Steven Bobasch (Chair, Keats Community 
Library)  
Bob Hall (Keats Foundation)  
Martin Humphery (Heath and Hampstead 
Society)  
 

 
In Attendance:  
Deputy John Tomlinson (Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee)  
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department  

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Rob Shakespeare - Principal Curator, Keats House  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Andrew Dutton Parish and 
Vivienne Littlechild.  
 
The Town Clerk noted that Deputy John Tomlinson would be representing the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee that day.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising  
 
CIL Project to Improve Entrance to House 
 

• The Principal Curator noted that the application had been reviewed by a 
number of Camden Planning Officers, the most recent of whom had 
noted he had recommended the application for approval. In response to 
a question, the Principal Curator confirmed that CIL funding was time-
limited and therefore he was aiming to have the works completed by 
Spring 2020.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

• A Member commented that two of the exterior gates to the property were 
no longer fit for purpose, given that swollen wood made them difficult to 
open and close in wet weather.  

 

• A Member noted that works to improve public toilets in the House were 
in his view urgent.  
 

• In response to a question the Principal Curator confirmed that phased 
like-for-like works to the toilet block would not require further planning 
permission.  

 
4. MID-YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2019/20  

Members considered a mid-year update report of the Superintendent for Keats 
House Charity 2019/20 and the following points were made.  
 

• The Principal Curator tabled a Licensing Decision letter regarding the 
House and noted that, in summary,  
 

o It would now be possible to deliver 50 indoor events per year 
between the hours of 6.00pm – 9.30pm for 100 persons. 
 

o It would now be possible to programme six outdoor events per 
year between 2.00pm – 9.00pm for 200 persons. The Principal 
Curator had noted 200 persons was not an excessive number as 
this was in line with the summer Much Ado About Nothing event 
that had attracted over 100 persons.  

 
o It would now be possible to sell a small number of Keats themed 

alcoholic gift items in the House shop, which was felt to be 
appropriate. Shop opening hours would be between 11.00am – 
5.00pm, or in line with evening events as appropriate. Draught 
beer would not be available.  

 
o In response to a question, the Principal Curator noted that the 

original application had been phrased in the broadest terms of 
10.00am – 10.00pm seven days a week as the online planning 
application portal did not offer options to qualify timings further.  

 
o The Principal Curator confirmed that the restrictions related to the 

sale of alcohol only and that there were no restrictions on non-
licensable events.  

 

• In response to a question, the Principal Curator confirmed there was 
CCTV provision within the House which was now operational subject to 
two cameras being upgraded – he would confirm to Members once this 
had been completed. The Principal Curator acknowledged that more 
signage highlighting CCTV would be appropriate from a GDPR 
perspective. 

Page 2



• In response to a question, the Principal Curator confirmed that 
scaffolding had been erected outside the House to facilitate restoration 
and redecoration works. works requiring listed building consent were 
taking place in this phase of works.  
 

• A Member noted that the Keats House Activities plan should refer to 
reaching people not just locally and, in the UK, but around the world.  
 

• Members suggested that a longer-term lease (rather than licence) 
should be offered to the Keats Community Library for the use of 10 
Keats Grove.  
 

• In response to a suggestion, the Principal Curator agreed to consider 
further highlighting City of London Corporation branding on Keats House 
signage.  
 

RESOLVED, that  
 

• the report be received.  
 

• The views of the Committee be conveyed to the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee.  
 

• The following revised priorities for April 2020 onwards be included in the 
Plans for the Future Periods section of the annual report when submitted 
in April 2020: 
 

o Deliver access to building maintenance projects at Keats House 
o Deliver Keats200 bicentenary programme 
o Implement Keats House Activities Plan for 2020/21 
o Consultation, finalisation and implementation of the Keats House 

Management Plan 2020-23.  
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business.  
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Members noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 12 
May 2020 at 2.00pm at Keats House.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.18 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s): 
 
Keats House Consultative Committee 
 

Date(s): 
 
15/10/2020 

Subject: 
Mid-Year Update Report for Keats House Charity, 
2020/21 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Principal Curator (Keats House), 
Open Spaces Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held on 18 February 
2019, members approved the proposal to use the Trustees Annual Report on 
activities at Keats House, as the basis for updating Members on achievements and 
progress at the House. 
 
Presented at Appendix 1 for information and discussion is the draft annual report on 
activities at Keats House, including activities undertaken in the period 1 April – 30 
September 2020.  
 
Members are asked to note the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has had on the 
services and programmes being delivered and discuss the extent to which Keats 
House continues to deliver the objectives of the charity and contribute to Corporate 
and Departmental outcomes. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Members share their thoughts on achievements at Keats House and how the 
service continues to meet the priorities, aims and objectives outlined within the 
Corporate Plan 2018-23, the City Corporation’s Cultural Strategy, the Open 
Spaces Department Business Plan and the objectives of the Keats House 
charity; and, 

• agree that the views of the Keats House Consultative Committee be conveyed 
to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee at their meeting on 23 
November 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Keats House is a registered charity (number 1053381) with the City Corporation 

acting as sole trustee. 
 

2. As a registered charity it is required to submit an annual report and financial 
statement, detailing its activities and to ensure compliance with the Charities Act 
2011. The draft report included at Appendix 1, forms the basis of the report for 
2020/21, covering the period April to September 2020. 

 
Current Position 
 
3. Due to UK Government restrictions imposed to control transmission of the 

COVID-19 virus, Keats House and Ten Keats Grove, including Keats Community 
Library, closed to the public with effect from Wednesday 18 March 2020. During 
this period City Corporation Officers and the ‘New Museum School’ trainee 
worked from home and casual staff and volunteers were stood down, with 
casuals being paid a weekly average rate based on hours worked from January 
to March 2020.  
 

4. Following the lifting of COVID-19 restrictions for the heritage sector, Keats House 
reopened to the public on Sunday 26 July 2020. To ensure a COVID-19 Secure 
environment for the workforce, including volunteers, and visitors, the museum 
and garden reopened on specific days only, to a limited number of people visiting 
in pre-booked sessions lasting 60 minutes. Enhanced cleaning is undertaken 
between each visitor session and social distancing measures are reinforced 
through pre-visit information and booking confirmation, signage and ground 
markers at the site, as well as the visitor welcome / introduction on arrival. Keats 
Community Library reopened on Saturday 18 July, operating on Tuesdays and 
Saturdays with no access to the garden or external toilets, in order to maintain 
segregation of customers and facilitate COVID-19 Secure cleaning regimes. 
 

5. Keats House continues to work with partner organisations and stakeholders to 
deliver online engagement, particularly relating to the Keats200 bicentenary 
programme, with a number of key anniversaries falling in 2020/21.  

 
6. The Principal Curator and City Surveyor’s Department are working to progress 

the access improvement project funded through the London Borough of 
Camden’s Community Infrastructure Levy, along with associated works to 
preserve and enhance the Grade 1 listed house and garden. 
 

7. The response to, and initial recovery from, the COVID-19 pandemic has had a 
profound impact on the activities of the Keats House Charity. In particular, 
income targets for admissions, shop sales, events and private hires will not be 
met in 2020/21, resulting in a projected loss of income from these sources alone 
of £73,216. Despite some reductions in 2020/21 operating costs, following 
previous years’ arrangements any year-end budget deficit would be drawn down 
from the Charitable Reserves at the expense of planned projects and priorities. 

Page 6



Members of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee are considering a report 
from the Chamberlain on in year budget adjustments at their November meeting. 

 
Proposals 
 
8. The Principal Curator recommends that the following revised priorities for April 

2021 onwards are included in the Plans for Future Periods section of the Annual 
Report once submitted in spring / summer 2021:  
 
The overarching priorities which will guide all of our objectives and activities from 
April 2021 are: 
 

• Deliver access improvement projects at Keats House 

• Implement Keats House Activities Plan for 2021/22  

• Develop a three year Management Plan for Keats House, to ensure the future 
sustainability of the Keats House Charity and its operating model. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 

9. The projects and activities outlined in this update contribute to the outcomes of 
the City of London’s Corporate Plan:  
Contribute to a flourishing society 
(3) People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach their full 
potential. 
(4) Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they need. 
 Support a thriving economy 
(7) We are a global hub for innovation in finance and professional services, 
commerce and culture. 
(8) We have access to the skills and talent we need. 
Shape outstanding environments 
(9) we are digitally and physically well-connected and responsive. 
(10) we inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and collaboration. 
(12) our spaces are secure, resilient and well-connected. 

 
10. The activities contribute to the outcomes of the Open Spaces Department 

Business Plan as detailed in Appendix 1 under three top line objectives: A. Open 
spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible; B. Spaces enrich people’s 
lives; and C. Business 
[...]
 rear of the property and was in a dilapidated condition. 
This has now been completed resulting in a safe and more watertight 
structure. 
 
LB Camden’s Planning Department have determined in favour of the 
proposals as submitted to improve access to the premises through new 
pathways, subtle, ground-level lighting to pathways for safety reasons and the 
refurbishment of the external toilets. These works are funded by LB Camden’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy grants programme and are currently being 
progressed with the City Surveyor’s Department. Planning and listed building 
consent were also granted for the proposed new gates, the funding for which 
had been identified from the Charitable Reserves as a Keats200 legacy 
project. Proposals to replace the aged, wooded boundary fence to the front of 
the property are currently being scoped with advice from heritage and 
planning consultants. 
 
The gardens, which form an essential and much-loved aspect of the heritage 
site, continue to be maintained by Open Spaces Officers from the Golders Hill 
Park Team and this work was continued throughout the period of lockdown, 
providing an additional layer of staff visibility and security at the site while it 
was closed to the public. Officers also supervise the work of a dedicated team 
of ‘Heath Hands’ volunteers who, although initially ‘locked-down’, resumed 
activities at the site from Wednesday 29 July 2020. 
 

2. Implementing the Keats House Activities Plan for 2020/21, including 
delivering the Keats200 bicentenary programme 
 
The Keats200 programme, which launched on 1 December 2018, has 
continued in 2020/21, despite the impact of COVID-19 restrictions. Exhibitions 
and events celebrating specific events in Keats life were delivered online 
through the City Corporation’s #OurCityTogether initiative, and projects 
supporting the wider outcomes of the programme have been prioritised and 
progressed where possible. 
 
On 5 February 2020, our ‘Keats and Consumption
[...]
uing our support for creating new partnerships and pathways into the 
cultural sector, Keats House have worked with Roehampton University to 
recruit a three-year doctoral research student to work with the collections held 
at Keats House and London Metropolitan Archives. This programme is funded 
through the Techne Doctoral Training Programme and will commence in 
October 2020. 
 
Prior to lockdown, Keats House was open to the public Wednesday to 
Sunday, 11am – 5pm. On Tuesday 17 March 2020, a decision was taken to 
close the site completely in reaction to the COVID-19 pandemic. Keats House 
and garden, including Ten Keats Grove and Keats Community Library, were 
closed to the public until the lifting of restrictions. During this period, City 
Corporation Officers visited the site each week to maintain building security 
and safety and provide essential contractor access, and this was supported by 
Trustees of Keats Community Library who have a local presence. 

With the lifting of restrictions on heritage and community venues under Step 3 
of the UK Government’s COVID-19 Recovery Strategy, Keats House and 

Page 13



Keats Community Library became eligible to reopen as from 4 July 2020 and 
the proposal to reopen with specific measures, including a COVID-19 Secure 
risk assessment and the award of VisitEngland’s ‘We’re Good to Go’ quality 
assurance mark, was approved under urgency by the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee on 26 June 2020. 

The key measures put in place to ensure that the entire site at 10 Keats Grove 
remain COVID-19 Secure are: a separation of services operating at the 
property, with Keats House and Keats Community Library opening on discrete 
days; use of the garden and external toilets being restricted to Keats House 
ticket holders only; installation of social distancing signage and hand sanitiser 
stations; a requirement to book and pay for tickets to Keats House in advance; 
strict limits on the numbers visiting; enhanced cleaning regimes; and, in the 
case of Keats House, the formation of workforce ‘bubbles’. 

With these measures in place, Keats Community Library (KCL) reopened from 
Saturday 18 July with Keats House following on Sunday 26 July 2020. Since 
then, KCL have maintained opening on Tuesdays and Saturdays, 10am – 
6pm, which constitutes approximately one third of their pre-COVID, regular 
opening hours. 

Keats House reopened to the public on Sunday 26 July, typically opening two 
days per week in August, with an additional day per week from mid-
September. From early September, a small number of volunteer tour guides 
resumed activity, by providing introductions to Keats and Keats House for our 
visitors. 

Between Sunday 26 July and Wednesday 30 September 2020, the house was 
open to the public on 22 days in order to ensure a COVID-19 Secure site, 
including maintaining workforce ‘bubbles’. This resulted in 85, one-hour visitor 
sessions with potential capacity for 510 visitors, as three sessions were not 
offered to the public due to staff training and only six people can visit per 
session in order to maintain social distancing within the house. During that 
period, 333 individuals actually attended Keats House, which represents 65% 
of potential capacity. 14% of those who had booked a ticket and were 
expected to attend on the morning of their session resulted in a ‘no show’.  

For comparison, the figures for the equivalent period in 2019 were 3,495 
visitors, with 7,708 visitors between April and September 2019. 

The number of people visiting Keats House in the first and second quarter of 
2020/21, was therefore down by 96% on previous year, with a corresponding 
fall in income from admissions and shop sales. Since reopening, visitors to the 
house are approximately 10% of previous levels. 

The shop has been closed since 18 March 2020, initially due to lockdown 
then, due to the lack of contactless payment and a failure of the till system. 
This issue has been raised 
[...]
ch as their ‘Summer Scratch’ 
programme. 

 Delivered a total of 86 public events, including poetry readings, talks, family 
creative workshops and walking tours, attended by over 2,178 people 

 Supported 963 hours of volunteering by 27 individuals including five new volunteers. 
 Achieved ‘Silver Gilt’ in the London in Bloom awards 2019, Heritage Garden 

category. 
 Maintained our standing as a Visit England Quality Assured Visitor Attraction with a 

rating of 82%. 

  

Page 19



Our governance and strategic context 

Keats House operates as a registered charity (no. 1053381) with the City of London 
Corporation as its sole Trustee. It is managed within the City Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department and reports to the Cultural, Heritage & Libraries Management Committee. 
The Keats House Consultative Committee acts as an advisory body and meets twice a 
year. 

Our activities are developed within the framework of the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan and the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan. We also support the City 
Corporations’ Cultural Strategy, Culture Mile Learning, the Hampstead Heath 
Management Strategy 2018 – 28, and contribute to the wider aims of heritage sector 
organisations such as Arts Council England, the Heritage Lottery Fund and The National 
Archives. 

The City of London Corporation’s aims are stated in the Corporate Plan 2018 – 23: 

We aim to… 

 Shape outstanding environments 

 Contribute to a flourishing society 

 Support a thriving economy. 

 
The Open Spaces Department’s three top line objectives are:  

 Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible  

 Spaces enrich people’s lives 

 Business practices are responsible and sustainable.  

 
The main objectives of Keats House Charity in 2020/21 as stated in our annual Charity 
Report are:     

 Delivering access and building maintenance projects at Keats House. 

 Implementing Keats House Activities Plan for 2020/21, including delivering the 
Keats2

Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 October 2020  
 

Minutes of the Keats House Consultative Committee meeting held virtually on 
Thursday, 15 October 2020 at 1.45 pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Stephen Ainger (Co-opted Member) 
Steven Bobasch (Co-opted Member) 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio) 
Bob Hall (Co-opted Member) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright 
 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain's Department 

Emily Garland - Remembrancer’s 

Sarah Phillips - Remembrancer’s 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department 

Bob Warnock - Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chair opened the meeting welcoming the new Members Jeremy Simons, 
Deputy Chair of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee; Dawn Wright, 
representative of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee; and Anne 
Fairweather, Chair of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee. The Chair thanked outgoing Member Karina Dostalova, former 
Chair of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee 
for her contributions. 
 
Apologies were received from Martin Humphery and Jeremy Simons. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MID-YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2020/21  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
relative to the Mid-Year Update Report for Keats House Charity 2020/21. The 
following points were noted: 
 

• During the COVID-19 lockdown, Keats House closed to the public, 
however this time was used to carry out works to ensure safety and 
preservation of artifacts; install new displays; conduct research on 
collections; promote Keats House as part of the Our City Together 
initiative. The house reopened to the public from Sunday 26 July 2020, 
with revised opening times and procedures. 
 

• The Artist in Residence’s work continued, including sharing photography 
of the garden; writing for Our City Together; and facilitating a virtual 
flower-pressing workshop for the public. 
 

• Keats200 programming was offered online and programming would 
continue past 2020. 
 

• Works on the gates and toilets were tied up with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) project. In the interim, the wooden gates had 
been replaced with like-for-like gates which would last until the spring 
when the project for CIL-funded elements would be carried out 
(pathways, lighting, exterior toilets and enhancements to the gateway). 
 

• Expenditure from Keats House reserves for improvements to the gates 
to be considered by the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 

• The Department of Open Spaces was working with the Chamberlain’s to 
reset the budget in light of the impact of COVID-19.  
 

• The contactless payment system would be set up as soon as possible. 
 
The Keats Community Library provided the following update: 
 

• The library was closed from 17 March to 18 July, using the closure as an 
opportunity to clean the library and restock books. Since 18 July, the 
library has been open two days per week and operating with COVID-
safe regulations, including mandatory masks. The library has been very 
busy since reopening due to high rate of library loans and outdoor 
programming. Discussions were underway with Keats House for a 
renewed license for a longer period. 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED, that Members: 
 

1. share their thoughts on achievements at Keats House and how the 
service continues to meet the priorities, aims and objectives outlined 
within the Corporate Plan 2018-23, the City Corporation’s Cultural 
Strategy, the Open Spaces Department Business Plan and the 
objectives of the Keats House charity; and, 

2. agree that the views of the Keats House Consultative Committee be 
conveyed to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee at their 
meeting on 23 November 2020. 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair encouraged Members to visit Keats House to show their support. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


